1 **205-102017**

25

RESOLUTION: Authorize the Winnebago County Sheriff's Department to Enter into a Ten (10)-Year Contract With Motorola Solutions Inc to Provide Software and Equipment Support for the County-Wide P1 Computer Aided Dispatch and Law Records Management System

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

- 8 WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Sheriff's Department provides a county-wide Computer Aided Dispatch
- and Law Records Management System for all law enforcement, fire, and emergency medical services within
 Winnebago County; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the current maintenance and support agreement with Motorola Solutions Inc provided through
- 12 FoxComm will terminate with the dissolution of FoxComm in or around June 2018; and
- WHEREAS, the P1 Computer Aided Dispatch and Law Records Management System is necessary to
 provide first responders with dispatch and records management services; and
- WHEREAS, after reviewing proposals submitted by a number of companies, the Winnebago County Sheriff is recommending Winnebago County contract with Motorola Solutions Inc to provide software and equipment support for the county-wide P1 Computer Aided Dispatch and Law Records Management System; and
- WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions Inc will be responsible for maintenance and repair services including
 software and equipment support, 24-hour technical support, equipment repair or replacement, and installation; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions Inc will include hardware refresh in year six of the agreement, three
- software version upgrades, and regularly-scheduled software patch upgrades during the term of the agreement; and
- WHEREAS, no additional funding is necessary as the cost to operate and maintain the P1 Computer Aided
 Dispatch and Law Records Management System has been budgeted within the Winnebago County Sheriff's
 Department's budget.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby authorizes the Winnebago County Executive and the Winnebago County Clerk to enter into a ten (10)-year contract with Motorola Solutions Inc to provide support on software and equipment for the P1 Computer Aided Dispatch and Law Records Management System at an annual rate of \$331,266.00.

30	Respectfully submitted by:
31	JUDICIARY AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
32	Committee Vote: 5-0
33	Respectfully submitted by:
34	PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
35	Committee Vote: 4-0
36	Vote Required for Passage: <u>Two-Thirds of Membership</u>
37 38	Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this day of, 2017.
39	
40 41 42	Mark L Harris Winnebago County Executive